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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE BEFORE THE * 

W side Sollers Point Road, 920 feet N of cll 
of Y orkway Drive * DEPUTY ZONING 
1i h Election District 
i h Councilmanic District COMMISSIONER '* 
(3430 Sollers Point Road) 

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Earl and Constance Gibson 

Petitioners Case No. 2009-0050-A * 

******** *********** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Earl and Constance 

Gibson for property located at 3430 Sollers Point Road. The variance request is from Section 

303.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a proposed second story 

addition to have a front yard setback of 27 feet in lieu of the required front yard average of 30 feet. 

The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners' Exhibit 

No.1. Petitioners need to construct a second story addition to their home to accommodate the ~ 

growing family. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. Comments were received from the Department of Environmental Protection 

and Resource Management dated September 30, 2008 which indicates that the property must 

comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Regulations. The property is located within an 

Intensely Developed Area of the C.B.C.A. Mitigation may be required for the amount of proposed 

lot coverage. This mitigation may be in the form of tree planting andlor paying a fee-in-lieu 

amount to Baltimore County. 

r-'7 $ IS ~-:.'.. ~ 



The Petitioner having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property 

having been posted on August 31, 2008 and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision 

shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 

The Petitioner has filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to 

indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of 

the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, 

the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with 

the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the 

B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioner. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County, 

this day of October, 2008 that a variance from Section 303.1 of the Baltimore :J.J... 
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a proposed second story addition to have a front 

yard setback of 27 feet in lieu of the required front yard average of 30 feet is hereby GRANTED, 

subject to the following: 

1. 	 The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of 
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at 
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired. 
If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return, 
and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

2. 	 Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area 
Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004 and other Sections of the Baltimore 
County Code). 
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3. 	 The property is located within an Intensely Developed Area of the C.B.C.A. Mitigation 

may be required for the amount of proposed lot coverage. This mitigation may be in the 
form of tree planting and/or paying a fee-in-lieu amount to Baltimore County. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

~1.~ 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

THB:pz for Baltimore County 

o.."'''k''',··''''', f~~:~~ F.Oti.~ 

ID '2 '6f> 
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BAlTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 
County Executive 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

October 3, 2008 

EARL AND CONSTANCE GIBSON 
3430 SOLLERS POINT ROAD 
DUNDALK MD 21222 

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 2009-0050-A 
Property: 3430 Sollers p'oint Road 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Gibson: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition 

for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order. 


In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 

any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 

Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information 

concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 


Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

Jefferson Building, 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 1031 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Zip Code 

.'. T.CQUNT#I/Ii1ol%loIZJoI2l~lo' 

Petition for Administrative Variance 
. . 

. to the ZoniI;lg Commissioner of Baltimore County 

fO; the property located at ~3) .. ' /" ft· . . . 
.;_ -: j i \ \t: -which is presently zoned .--'.....c::::;.L:::..l...=::=-_..,.-_ 

./. '-1 

:rni~Pe.fiti,on:~hall be filed wit~the,l)epartmen~ of Perl'l)i.!s an,dD~velopment Management. The undersigned. legal 
owner(s) bf the property situate iA:Baltimore CouAtY·and which/is 'described in the description and plat attached hereto and' 
made a part hereof. hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) ~03' i . .1 . 'f . I 

. . . . . •. " . , '. . .::J • ,- te. rUlMl ()( rroros ~rA 
se,":OV1J 5tov1 a~J, I'bll/ 10 ~ave.. jj/'DH fyaV'J' Sf!- Itac k {}t 2 7 te~fl~ {,e'lAt\ 

Ut flIt U f.~e\JV'el·u/:jI!eJ.+ AI'{),,..,vrf 'jPtj/'j Cl:'(,eVCije ,,0,,(,30 
. I, . fU- C 

., . '\ r 

.J 

il 
. r 10') V ~ ·,or·" Ai::;..-.J(,\J -' j , . '. i' .' 


..... of th: ~pn.i~g regulations of Baltimore County. to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasonfiridicated on the back. 

~ of thiS petitIon form ,I y \' .' IS.)cJ' , . )
-' "'~'-"":AJI j"',' }}..) '.,..... "\. '(I) -..:. S. I ' 

. . ' •. ' • .J I '.J . ......,/ - • \. ) ,- .' ..:..:1 / ) "1"-- , . 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations; . . J J __ 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance. advertising, po.sti~g; etc. and furtMr,agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant tothe'zoning law fdr'Baltimore County. 


~. 
".' 
\ 

, 'f f·J'/ ~'r' ,r'
I 

-
., j , I· ...;J () 

, ~ , I 

ContractIPurchasetlr.essee~6 'I ;:) ( I 

r t ,1"1: "'\ " 

f'.!ame - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address 'Telephone No. 

City State 

AttornetFor Petitioner: 

Name ,- Type or Print 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Signature 

" '1," .. • ;:-1); :::o:-k r
,·., -. G \ '- c ..... ...... ~L::e,o::>~e '( ~.suh 

Company Name~ ; I ~ I tl..r- 1-' 
',. ,." p~, 

Address , ;~:;h,"'~~"""~frr[i"~:~;t~~~ 
;::C'7:"ity:-------------.-S.-:ta-.::te:-----......,Z7Cip:::-C"o:-:di7"e City .' State Zip Code 

A Public Hearing having beer formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered, by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, 
this day of ..'.,... . thatJthe subject matter of, this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore CQunty'and·,tha\Jhe'property be reposted;", .:"; . 

~ .. '<., ~ ~-, i', ';"',. :,"'",! 
, . 

, CASE NO. 

REV 10/25101 ~ '?"t= ,to-ZL9t m _', ... ­

.. 2.~g:=(~£~~,~'.~~ ~':;~~ Reviewed By -"r--:~7"'-­

'~~ ~-.,---­
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.Affidavit in Supp~rt ~fAdministrative Variance 


City , State 

ThatbasE!d upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which It we base the requestfor an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficl,Jlty): ' 

(0 W~ are..- CL5rOuJ;~~~4 1- a~t W'a.b(e4u 
~.1o~ ~ Y\tect 'YhoV'.e. '" \('OOtr) . , _, 

® -=ic~~4 ~u-'1. ~r-e.. k\i\o.1(e -+0 aCCO f'Y) cJ:o:h:. 
\1\ 0-4 MAe'\: uJ~" .. _ 

t)jil- ~'-?l -\0 kve.. (,t.t..rh,rY\e S/t'Y) '( ~U'- --0 
CJ~ev: 110 M€S ..,..I ~ OLUf' he:~~bo-. haOc( '1---b 

- rr. . \A':b \ I J - e'V'lC'- { . IA L '.GOrt\fi'~'~\':"} .~ !~'. 'l' _$";:- I" rur V'no n~.. 
That the AffianHs)tac~nd~ledgJ(s) th~t if,a.'formal demand is filed. Affiant(s) will be r uired to pa a reposting and 
advertising fee and may tJe requir~d~to provide ad~itional information.' . 1\ \ . 

Name· Type or Print 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

, ' ...... l',....:d7 A '~ Sf 2.(JD~·· .I HEREBY./gERT~FY: this, .• ·'day ofU..O , ' •. before me, a Notary Public of the State 
of Marylana, inland'for the eoGnty=Moresa-:-id;-','--'pe'-"r'-"so~n':::'a";;:lty:"":""'ap-p-e-a-re-:d-:"'-" 

E A:~~~ '~T~ ;;~:l~;$.~,j)~ (j' ... , ·COIJ SoTA.,ee; N\. ~\~SO ~ 
,.:: )he Affiant(s) he~~i~pe,r.sonaIIY~7own ~~ s .tisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s). 

--, ..-::-" \~ , () ~ ;7'\/', "Ah <,' • 
, 0 , l' ~ , _~"" ~ ­J ~r 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

. Zip Code " 

-, r Zrl, ~ 3 x" D" J ) \ ' ,,), \. '\. II .<: (J-.. ' .. ."~ 

'.I';~
SignatUre' ,-."'~ 

. 'hen 
.iI'y"pi)sLfc 

Balt(inore~.CbutltWMO 
. :My Cor;nmi~slonEkpires 

REV 101251 ..~~;.o'. ,Oc.t6ber1;.;200S 



. . e - e" 
Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 

-, . 

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County. as 
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant{s) and that Affiant{s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public he~ring is scheduled in the future rJh regard thereto. 

That the Affiant{s) does/do presently reside at ~Jf30 So{(e rS rr i?:£1 ' 
:~~k ~j . Ol{d..~ 

That based upon personal knowledge. the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficl,llty): 

(0 lO~ aXE'_ C.L 31"OuJ'l w:J ~m ~ ~ +- ave. 
R\O~ aj\..Ll Y\c:cl 'YhoV'e _V'ooh) . ....' 

®+~'lC..~4 cML (H'~ L\.\!\o1le 4-0 aCCOh')~--h: 
. .; 1'1 CU~ MAey- LJLU-{" . 

WSI-- L~I$~'-\" ~ve... OLcr h:,mE' St'ty)', kr -lo 
o'-f.e"ev: .. ho fl\€S I~ OL~r he:~l'\bM hoo& "f--Io 

Co,t+i nc(€" -k) '({f--lS+' '" hcd~ \'\'\0 n ~ . 
That the Affiant(s) ackno~ledge(~) that jf ,a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will beJ uired to pa a reposting and 
advertlsing fee and may be required to provide additional information, 

Name • T~nnt .'" Name· Type or Print . . \ 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY GERTIFY, this U-r'l+day of Au AO ST . 2.Dl> , , before me, a Notary Public of the State 
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared 

. EA~t.. (; • . "'16S'cf~ ,.~ ·COA)STA~c.e N\. ~\'SSo~ 
the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or 5 tisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s), 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

~~ 
Notary Public Herb.ert .Geilehkirchen 

NOtARY PUBUC 
My Commission Expires _---'-rf>_-_b_'_-_'Z._OO_S""'-_____Baltimore,.Couo!y,' MD 

. My Commission Expires 
REV 101251 October 1, 2008 

~~~--------~~--~ 
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From: . ·c~" , .... :r. ', .. .i ." ''!"" . '.~f , 
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SAL TIMORE COUNTY DE~TMENT OF PERMITS AND DEV.·~~:>MENT MANAGEMENT 

.,. ZONING REVIEW ~ 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

Case Number 2009-1 ~5 0 ·I-A . Address :> 't] 0 So/leI/I; Pot: IRci 
Contact Person: . ( . Ptl/(d MV4: /1 	 Phone Number: 410-887-3391 

. Planner, Please Print Your Name 

Filing Date: 8IB~S' Posting Date: Closing Date: 
, I 

Any contact made with this office regarding Hie $tatus of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. 	 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 
date. 

2. 	 DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date. 

3. 	 . . ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public nearing. You will receive written notification, usually 
within 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies' comments are received, as to 
whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be 
mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4. 	 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. 

(Dela<;;h Along Dotted Line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

__ 	 C::.:;.·Case Number 2009-1 0050 I-A Add ress J_r.t_J_O_-,,--s-,,-o..!.!..11 1I'~5---L-Pc.=....:OI_~-'----f---:....;R=---td'----__ 


Petitioner's Name fall I GA'0J'OPI 

Posting Date: 8 Z3Jo~ 


7 7 
Word ing for Sign: --,:-T..=o--,-P--:e::.;.".:..;..m..:.:,i::..-t.....:J._fJ-LL...:q.::.~~_.:;z..>-"'""""-.:.u<JL---~·~0'--7-_IJ4..I.fI<.\4.l-'-"-SLL.L_....!....><;_-=-='-'-:"''---'<L-_ 

Jvo ll+ vavel setkacL pt.eJ rn (,;'41 

WCR - Revised 7/7/08 

SAL TIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 



•
DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

, i 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require ~hat notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the 
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
\ 

However, the'petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. / 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: 2 00 '1- 0 Q 50 - A 

Petitioner: £t:(v / G('b 5M1 


Address or Location: 'J'i ') 0 S6 IIeV's Po I ~ f 7<,j 


PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 


Name: [aV'1 G,'0St1V) 

Address:']l{ 3 0 So /leV's POI~t 1?rA 


DiAVlc!; It t1c-1v"llt;t~J 
I I ' 

2122 Z. 

Telephone Number: ~ (0) 2 8 2 ~ 7' 5 tj 

Revised 7/11105 - SCJ 



MARYLAND 

lAMES T. SMITH, lR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Deportment of Permits and 

Development Management 

October 1, 2008 
Earl & Constance Gibson 
3430 Sollers Point Rd. 
Dundalk, MD 21222 

Dear: Earl & Constance Gibson 

RE: Case Number 2009-0050-A, 3430 Sollers Point Rd. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Pern1its and Development Management (PDM) on August 18, 2008. This letter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists ofrepresentatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case :file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 

. III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 IFax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief 
County Executive Fire Department 

county Office Building, Room 111 August 28,2008 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: August 25,2008 

Item Number: 0033,0037,0039,0047,0048, 0049 'l·H,I~-t1-

1The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 
"" .. 

Pursuant -to your request, this Bureau has reviewed the referenced plan(s) 
the comments below are applicable and . red to be corrected or 

incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887 4880 (C)443 829-2946 
MS-1102F 

cc: Ie 

700 East Joppa Road ITowson, Maryland 21286-5500 IPhone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov· 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


. BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Timothy. M. Kotroco, Director DATE: August 26, 2008 

Department of Permits & 

Development Management 


. FROM: 	 Dennis A. KerRtedy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 

For September 2,2008 

Item Nos. 09-0037, 0039, 0046, 0047, 0048 

0049 and\UOSO-:;] : . 


The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning 
items, and we have no comments. . 

DAK:CEN:lrk 
cc: File 

ZAC· 08262008·NO COMMENTS 



• 

Martin O'Mallev, Governor 1 1 John D, Porcari, Secreta')' 


Anthony G, Brown, Lt, Governor I I Neil 1. Pedersen, AdministrafOr 


Mary!and Department of Tmnsportatiofl 

Ms, Kristen Matthews 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
~ot affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval ofItem No:200L-) -CbSO-A 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter,please contact Michael Bailey at 
410-545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593, Also, you may E-mail him at 
(mbailey@sh~.state.md.us). 

Very truly yours, ' r,~' r",'. /, D \' 
.IfjJ~~ ~t , 'c~Jul/ 

,-r.,rfJ Stev.en D: Foster, Chief . ~ 
tll' 'EngmeenngAccess Permits 

Division 

SDF/MB 

My telephone number/toll-free number is __________ 

JvJQJyland RelC/l Service/or Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735,2258 Statewide Toll Free 


, Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street· Baltimore, ,Maryland, 21202 . Phone: 4]0,545,0300 . www.marylandroads.com 


http:www.marylandroads.com
mailto:mbailey@sh~.state.md.us


BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence. 

lID ~(g~d1\W~lffi 
I SEP 3 0 2008 1W 

BY: ___________________ _ 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

DATE: September 30,2008 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item 
Address 

# 09-0S0-A 
3430 Sollers Point Road 
(Gibson Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of September 2, 2008 

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

-X- The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the 
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 
33-3-10\ through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code). 

Development of this property must comply with the Forest 
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the 
Baltimore County Code). 

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-10 I through 33-2-1004, and 
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). 

Additional Comments: 
This property is located within an Intensely Developed Area (IDA) of the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area (CBCA). Mitigation may be required for the amount of proposed lot coverage. This 
mitigation may be in the form of tree planting and/or paying a fee-in-Iieu amount to Baltimore 
County. 

Reviewer: Shawn Krout Date: 8/29/08 

S:\Devcoord\l ZAC-Zoning PetitionslZAC 20091ZAC 09-050-Adoc 



, , 
4t,NING ADVISORY COMMITTEE IENDA 

ROOM 123, COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING . 
DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF August 25, 2008 

FORMAL OR INFORMAL RESPONSE DUE AT September 2,2008 MEETING 

* Agenda Only 
+ Agenda and Petition 
& Agenda and Plat 
# Agenda, Petition and Plat 

Distribution: 

* Zoning Commissioner's Office (William J. Wiseman); MS #3401 
# PDM, Zoning Review H.O. Hearing File (Kristen Matthews) 
# PDM, Zoning Review DRC/ZAC Meeting File (W. Carl Richards, Jr.) I' ri:=3tr:Jri:=3 
* 	 PDM, Co~~ Enforcem~nt (Lisa Hensor:) , l.f=J~l.f=Jj1W~J
* PDM, BUilding Inspection (Karen Hopkins) . , 
& PDM, Development Plans Review (Dennis Kennedy) AUG 2 5 2(108 
# Planning Office (Curtis Murray) 
* Recreation and Parks (Jean Tansey); MS #52 BY:_____________ 
# DEPRM (Jeff Livingston) - 2 copies of each ------­
& State Highway Administration, Access Permits Division (Mike Bailey) 
& 	 Fire Department (Lt. Roland P. Bosley, Jr.) MS #1102F , 
* 	 Economic Development Commission, Business Develop. MS #2M07 
* 	 Highways (Tim Burgess); MS #1003 
* 	 Community Conservation (Mary Harvey); MS #11 02M 
+ 	 People's Counsel (Peter Zimmerman); MS #2010 


Honorable T. Bryan Mcintire, County Council, District 3; MS #2201 

* Nancy Jones/Mike Ruby 

# IF CRITICAL AREA, Maryland Office of Planning (Mike Nortrup) 

# IF FLOODPLAIN, Department of Natural Resources 

# IF FLOODPLAIN, Public Works (David Thomas); MS #1315 

* 	 IF FLOODPLAIN, Donald Brand, Building Engineer 

* IF FLOODPLAIN, Code Enforcement (Rick Wisnom) 

# IF ELDERLY HOUSING, Community Development; MS #1102M 

# IF HELICOPTER, Police Department, Aviation Unit (Officer Taylor or Sgt. Wines) 

# IF PAWN SHOP, Police Department, Burglary/Pawn Unit (Det. Kropfelder); MS #1102E 

* 	 IF TOWER, Tower Coordinator, c/o OIT; MS #2007 


The attached information is being forwarded to you for comment. Your comments should 
reflect any conflicts with the. codes, standards, or regulations of your office or 
department. Development representatives that attend the meeting should be prepared to 
submit their agency's response as either "no comment", "written comment" or "more 
review time required" within one week at the next meeting. If no written response is 
received within two weeks, it ·is assumed that your agency has "no comment". All written 
comments must reference the ZAC item number. All comments received will be 
compiled and included in the zoning/development file for review and consideration by the 
hearing officer during the course of the upcoming zoning/development hearing. 

If your agency or section is not represented at the meeting, you should return your 
written comments to the Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM), 
Room 111, County Office Building, 111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, MD 21204 
(Mail Stop #1105), Attention: Kristen Matthews. 

If you have any questions regarding a particular zoning petition, please contact the 
Zoning Review planner (see initials after item number) at 410-887-3391. 

Revised 07/12/06 



£Al: Aut:NUA 

Case Number: 2009-0049-X 	 Primary Use: . Reviewer: JCM 

Contract Purchaser: 

Critical Area: NO 

. Property Address: 4412 

location: East side of North Point Boulevard, 

Existing Zoning: BR-AS 

Proposed Zoning: SPECIAL EXCEPTI 

Attorney: 

Historic: NO Councilmanic Dist: 7th 

Area: 0.349 Acres +/­

Miscellaneous' 

Case Number: 2009-0050-A Primary Use: Residential Reviewer: DD 

Type: ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE 

legal Owner: Earl & Constance Gibson 

Contract Purchaser: 

Critical Area: YES Flood Plain: NO Historic: NO Election Dist: 12th Councilmanic Dist: 7th 

Property Address: 3430 .. ·Sollers PointRd 

location: West side of Sollers Point Road, 920 Feet North of centerline of Yorkway Drive. 

Existing Zoning: DR 5:5 	 Area: 5665 Square Feet 

Proposed Zoning: 	ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE To permit a proposed second story addition to have a front yard setback 
of 27 feet in lieu of the required front yard average of 30 feet. 

Attorney: 

Miscellaneous: 



Pagel of 1 

Patricia Zo~k - Re: Case 2009-0050-A 

From: Kristen Matthews 
To: Zook, Patricia 
Date: 1011/20084:08 PM 
Subject: Re: Case 2009-0050-A 

\ 

Actually the computer system had 8/31108 for closing, which was actually the posting date. The correct date is reflected on the sign posting and 
file. For some reason it did not come up on the list when it was run for that date, Jeff is working out the kinks. 

»> Patricia Zook 10/1/20083:58 PM >>> 

Ladies ­

This administrative variance case was just brought over. The file says it closed 9-15-08 
and Kristen said it closed 9-1-08. Which is correct? 

I also need the description for this case. 

PattiZook 
Baltimore County 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
Jefferson Building, Suite 103 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson MD 21204 

410-887-3868 

file:IIC:\Documents%20and%20Settings\pzook\Local%20Settings\Temp\GW}00002.HTM 10/1/2008 

file:IIC:\Documents%20and%20Settings\pzook\Local%20Settings\Temp\GW}00002.HTM


• • 
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 30, 2008 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management . 

.·1U)lE:~lE:JIW~ml. 
FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III I OLT 0 2 2uOa 1W 

Director, Office of Planning BY: _______ . 
------ ...._---­

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 09-050- Administrative Variance 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and does not oppose the 
petitioner's request provided building elevations are submitted for review and approval. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact John Alexander in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

Prepared By: -±:--::.,.q.,o~I::W'I:.A---I'-----:i,a...o<l"""''''''b-F----
CM/LL 

W:IDEVREV\ZAC\9-050.doc 



PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING ~VARIANCE DSPECIAL HEARING 
PROPERTY ADDRESS 3 4- 3 0 ~OL LE R S Xr-.l?D SEE PAGES 5 a 6 OF THE CHFCKlIST FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIRED INFORMATION 

SUBDIVISION NAME ~-1Lti.D.lA.LK___ ~____q____ - iA)( # IZ 02 02<> 2, <> ' 
PLAT BOOK #.1!:L FOLIO # _a_ LOT # ~ SECTION # ~__ 13 LocJ::. '1 
OWNER EA.R.L &. Co~£:tAN'..L~50N _ ­
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SITE PLAN TO BE USED IN tJETERMlNING FRONT YARD DEPTHS IN RESILI.i:NCE ZONES 
'WHEN' THE IMMEDIATE ADJOINDl'G LOTS ARE NOT TI1PROVED 

Reference - Section 303.1 Baltixnore County Zoning Regulations 

~0..." \ G(", lyo t/\ 
30).1 --In D.R.2, D.R.).' and D.R.,., Zones the FT.A 30 Ce..Pls~(!e ~lh.foV1front yard depth of any building or other structure 

applicant'S namebBresIter erected shall be the average of the front B "30 FT. 

~ depths of the lots immediately adjoiciog on -::3t..f'31;) St:)t/4fLVS- V"~- rei) . 

each side provided such adjoining lots are improved C 3.0 FT. 


building addreu
'With pr:i:c.cipal building1:J situate within 200 feet of 

the joint side property line. but were said immedi­ o '30 FT. 
 eately adjoiniIlg lots are not both so improved, then daleE 3D FT.the denth of the front yard of any building hereafter 
erected shall be not lese than the averaRe denth of F :3/0 FT.
the front yards of all imoroved lots within 200 feet 
on each Bide thereof, provided that no dwelling shall NORMAL REQUIRED SETBACKSTOTAL ( f a 0) -:- ( 6 )=1 ~D I 
be required to be set back more than 60. feet in D.R.2 

'11: 0' .REQUIRED FRONl' D.R.2 - 65 ft. zanee, SO feet in D.R.)., zones and 40 feet in D.R.'.' dwelr""'ll' SETBACK 
zones. In no caae,' however, shall nOl:l.resident1al (av;tr~) . D.R.).'- 55 It. 
prin.oipa.1 buil~ have 1'ront ya.rd.s of lees depth D.aS.s- 50 ft,
than those specified therefrom in the area regulatione 
for D.R.2, D.R.)., and D.R.,., respectively. 
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